

Nos. 24-3133, 24-3206, 24-3252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

OHIO TELECOM ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS;
CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION;
NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION;
USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

HAMILTON RELAY, INC.,

Intervenor.

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petitions For Review Of An Order Of The
Federal Communications Commission, Agency No. 23-111

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Roman Martinez
Matthew A. Brill
Matthew T. Murchison
Charles S. Dameron
Christina R. Gay
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-3133

Case Name: Ohio Telecom Association v. FCC, et al.

Name of counsel: Roman Martinez

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Ohio Telecom Association

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURES OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Consumer Privacy Under The Communications Act.....	7
B. The 1998 CPNI Order And 2007 Reporting Rule.....	10
C. The Broadband Privacy Order And 2016 Reporting Rule.....	12
D. Congress’s Disapproval Of The Broadband Privacy Order Under The Congressional Review Act.....	13
E. The 2024 Reporting Rule	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. The FCC Lacks Authority Under The Communications Act To Require Reporting Of Data Breaches Involving PII	23
A. Section 222 Permits The Regulation Of Customer Proprietary Network Information, Not Personally Identifiable Information	23
B. The FCC’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit	31
II. The Congressional Review Act Bars The 2024 Reporting Rule’s Regulation Of PII.....	38

	Page
A. Congress’s 2017 Disapproval Resolution Forbids Issuance Of Any New Rule “Substantially The Same As” The 2016 Reporting Rule.....	39
B. The 2024 Reporting Rule Is Substantially The Same As The 2016 Reporting Rule	43
C. The FCC Cannot Reconcile The 2024 Reporting Rule With Congress’s Disapproval Resolution	47
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Augustus v. Commissioner</i> , 118 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1941)	28
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	29, 37
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 946 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2019)	40, 54
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	38
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	37
<i>KenAmerican Resources, Inc. v. United States Secretary of Labor</i> , 33 F.4th 884 (6th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	3
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Arizona Corp. Commission</i> , 567 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Minnesota Public Utilities Commission</i> , 684 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	35

	Page(s)
<i>Retail Ventures, Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh,</i> 691 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2012)	24, 31
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	36
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Boulding,</i> 960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020)	50
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co,</i> 242 U.S. 208 (1916).....	37
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	37

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996:</i> <i>Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information and Implementation of Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, Second Report and Order, 13 FCC Rcd 8061 (1998).....</i>	<i>8, 10, 29, 30</i>
<i>Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information, Order on Reconsideration, 14 FCC Rcd 14409 (1999)</i>	<i>37</i>
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996:</i> <i>Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information; Implementation of Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, Third Report and Order, 17 FCC Rcd 14860 (2002).....</i>	<i>29</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996:</i>	
<i>Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 21 FCC Rcd 1782 (2006)</i>	30
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996:</i>	
<i>Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information, Report and Order, 22 FCC Rcd 6927 (2007).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996:</i>	
<i>Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information, Declaratory Ruling, 28 FCC Rcd 9609 (2013).....</i>	30
<i>Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services,</i>	
<i>Report and Order, 31 FCC Rcd 13911 (2016).....</i>	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	14, 40, 51
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	48
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	23, 43, 48
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	23, 43, 48
5 U.S.C. §§ 801-08.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)	53
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)(A)	14
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)(B)	14
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(1).....	14, 39, 41
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 802(a)	14, 53
5 U.S.C. § 802(c)	14
5 U.S.C. § 802(d)	14
5 U.S.C. § 802(e)	14
5 U.S.C. § 804(3)	14, 40, 51
15 U.S.C. § 6501(8)	27
15 U.S.C. § 6809(4)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344	2
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2(d)	27
47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	2
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	18, 34, 37
47 U.S.C. § 202	38
47 U.S.C. § 203	38
47 U.S.C. § 204	38
47 U.S.C. § 205	38
47 U.S.C. § 222	7
47 U.S.C. § 222(a)	8, 24
47 U.S.C. § 222(b)	8
47 U.S.C. § 222(c)	8, 25
47 U.S.C. § 222(c)(1)	3, 9, 25
47 U.S.C. § 222(c)(2)	25

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 222(d)	9
47 U.S.C. § 222(e)	33
47 U.S.C. § 222(g)	9, 33
47 U.S.C. § 222(h)(1).....	3, 8
47 U.S.C. § 251(i)	36
47 U.S.C. § 338(i)	27
47 U.S.C. § 396(l)(4)(B)	32
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	2
47 U.S.C. § 551	27
Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779 (1984).....	27
Pub. L. No. 100-618 (1988)	27
Pub. L. No. 104-121, 110 Stat. 868 (1996).....	13
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....	27
Pub. L. No. 105-277 (1998)	27
Pub. L. No. 106-102 (1999)	27
Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 3393 (2004).....	27
Pub. L. No. 115-22, 131 Stat. 88 (2017).....	15, 41, 53
47 C.F.R. § 64.2002(c) (2016).....	12, 44, 46
47 C.F.R. § 64.2002(f) (2016)	12, 44, 45
47 C.F.R. § 64.2002(m) (2016).....	12, 45
47 C.F.R. § 64.2002(n) (2016).....	12
47 C.F.R. § 64.2006 (2016)	12

	Page(s)
47 C.F.R. § 64.2006(a) (2016).....	44, 47, 56
47 C.F.R. § 64.2006(b) (2016).....	44, 47
47 C.F.R. § 64.2006(c) (2016).....	44, 45
47 C.F.R. § 64.2009 (1998)	10
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011 (2008)	10
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(a) (2024).....	44, 47
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(b) (2024).....	44, 46, 47, 56
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(b) (2008).....	11, 44
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(c) (2008).....	11, 44, 47
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(d) (2008).....	11
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(e) (2008).....	11, 44, 46
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(e)(1) (2024)	17, 44, 45, 46
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(e)(2) (2024)	17, 44, 45
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(e)(5) (2024)	17, 18, 31

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

142 Cong. Rec. 6922 (1996).....	13, 15, 55
142 Cong. Rec. 8196 (1996).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 90 (1995), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10	7, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1995).....	35
H.R. Res. 230, 115th Cong. (2017)	15
S.J. Res. 34, 115th Cong. (2017)	15
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

82 Fed. Reg. 44118 (Sept. 21, 2017)15, 42, 49

86 Fed. Reg. 4662 (Jan. 15, 2021)56, 57

89 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 12, 2024)2, 52

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....24

Jody Freeman & Matthew C. Stephenson, *The Untapped Potential of
the Congressional Review Act*, 59 Harv. J. on Legis. 279 (2022).....16

Inc., *Proprietary Information* (Jan. 5, 2021),
<http://www.inc.com/encyclopedia/proprietary-information.html>24

Security Breach Notification Laws, National Conference of State
Legislatures (last updated Jan. 17, 2022),
[https://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-
information-technology/security-breach-notification-laws.aspx](https://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/security-breach-notification-laws.aspx).....28
